
July 29, 1967 CVA59 Fire Tally

134 Count and tabulation of Forrestal dead or missing, July 29, 1967

Source: Forrestal Association

I am in doubt about some of the spellings; but I have not

attempted to check with other sources.

See line 300 for alphabetical listing.

The list of 134 sorted by division or squadron:

Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

    ^

1 RAY A. CHATELAIN SN A 1

2 RONALD R. OGRINC FN A 2 2 A Div

3 KENNETH L. FASTH FN E 1

4 ROBERT C. LEONBERG EM2 E 2 2 E Div

5 WILLIAM C. HARTGEN SN G 1

6 NELSON E. SPITLER SN G 2 2 G Div

7 JAMES L. BLASKIS SN N 1 1 N Div

8 STEPHEN L. HOCK DS2 OE 1 1 OE Div

9 EVERETT A. ALLEN SA S-6 1 1 S-6 Div

10 GERALD W. FARRIER ABHC V-1 1

11 GERALD G. FREDRICKSON  AN V-1 2

12 ROBERT L. HASZ ABHAN V-1 3

13 PHILIP L. HUDSON AN V-1 4

14 DONALD N. HUGO WO1 V-1 5

15 WILLIAM B. JUSTIN AN V-1 6

16 RALPH E. MANNING, JR. ADRAN V-1 7

17 RICHARD M. SIETZ ABH3 V-1 8

18 WALTER E. STEELE AN V-1 9

19 KENNETH D. STRAIN ABHAN V-1 10

20 ROBERT H. SWAIN ABH2 V-1 11 11 V-1 Div

21 WILLIAM LEE ABEAN V-2 1

22 ROBERT J. VELASQUEZ AN V-2 2 2 V-2 Div

23 EDWARD R. DORSEY ADJ3 HS-2 1

24 JONNIE L. FRAIZIER AN HS-2 2 2 HS-2 name spelling?

25 JAMES A. EARICK AO2 VA-106 1

26 HAROLD FONTENOT ADJ1 VA-106 2

27 ALLAN R. METZ AN VA-106 3

28 RAYMOND N. PLESH AO2 VA-106 4
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Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

29 CHARLES R. RICH AOAN VA-106 5

30 WENDELL W. STEWART ADJ2 VA-106 6

31 JUAN A. VELEZ AN VA-106 7

32 GEORGE E. WALL ATAN VA-106 8 8 VA-106

33 DENNIS M. BARTON LT VA-46 1

34 RICHARD A. HATCHER AMEAN VA-46 2

35 THOMAS D. OTT II PRAN VA-46 3

36 RICHARD L. OWENS AMHC VA-46 4

37 JOHN C. PODY, II PRAN VA-46 5

38 GERRY L. STARK LCDR VA-46 6

39 HAROLD D. WATKINS AN VA-46 7

40 FRED D. WHITE LCDR VA-46 8

41 ROBERT L. ZWERLEIN AN VA-46 9 9 VA-46

42 THOMAS J. DAWSON, JR. AO2 VA-65 1

43 ROBERT E. GELLER LT VA-65 2

44 JOSEPH C. SHARTZER AO2 VA-65 3

45 GERALD A. WEHDE AME3 VA-65 4 4 VA-65

46 MARVIN J. ADKINS PR2 VF-11 1

47 GARY J. ARDENEAUX AT3 VF-11 2

48 ROBERT L. BENNETT AMH2 VF-11 3

49 MARK R. BISHOP AQF2 VF-11 4

50 BOBBY J. BROWN AE3 VF-11 5

51 JERRY D. BYARS AMS1 VF-11 6

52 RICHARD D. CLENDENEN AMSAN VF-11 7

53 ROBERT B. COTTON AN VF-11 8

54 JEROLD V. DESPARD AE2 VF-11 9

55 JOSEPH G. DUGAS ADJ3 VF-11 10

56 JOHN S. DUPLAGA SN VF-11 11

57 JOHN T. EDWARDS ATN2 VF-11 12

58 RICHARD H. GIBSON ADJ3 VF-11 13

59 WILLIAM T. GILROY AMS3 VF-11 14

60 WILLIAM K. HINCKLEY, JR. AN VF-11 15

61 LARRY D. HOLLEY AMH3 VF-11 16

62 CALVIN D. HOWISON AE2 VF-11 17

63 JULIUS B. HUGES AO3 VF-11 18  name spelling?

64 DONALD W. JEDLICKA ATR3 VF-11 19
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Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

65 JOSEPH KOSIK III AN VF-11 20

66 EDWARD L. LABARR AME3 VF-11 21

67 WADE A. LANNOM, JR.  SN VF-11 22

68 JOHN T. LILIA          AN VF-11 23

69 ARNOLD E. H. LOHSE AQF3 VF-11 24

70 CHARLES E. LONG AQFAN VF-11 25

71 WILLIAM E. LOWE AZ2 VF-11 26

72 KENNETH W. LOZIER, JR. AMH3 VF-11 27

73 FRANK C. MCNELIS, JR. AO2           VF-11 28

74 WILLIAM V. MCQUADE AMH3       VF-11 29

75 HUBERT H. MORGAN PR3 VF-11 30

76 LEROY MOSER AE3 VF-11 31

77 GARY E. NEWBY AE3 VF-11 32

78 JAMES E. NEWKIRK AA VF-11 33

79 RICHARD T. PINTA AMH3 VF-11 34

80 ERNEST E. POLSTON AMH2 VF-11 35

81 ROBERT M. PRIVIECH AE3 VF-11 36

82 JOHN M. PRUNER ATN3 VF-11 37

83 JERRY P. ROGERS AMS3 VF-11 38

84 DALE R. ROSS AME2 VF-11 39

85 JAMES M. RUNNELS AN VF-11 40

86 HARVEY D. SCOFIELD AOAN VF-11 41

87 WILLIAM J. SHIELDS AMH3 VF-11 42

88 DAVID W. SMITH AOAN VF-11 43

89 DELTON E. TERRY AN VF-11 44

90 RICHARD J. VALLONE AE-3 VF-11 45

91 JUDSON A. WELLS, JR. AQF3 VF-11 46

92 RICHARD L. WESCOTT ADJ3 VF-11 47 47 VF-11

93 TONEY A. BARNETT ADJ1 VF-74 1

94 WILLIAM V. BRINDLE AA VF-74 2

95 FRANCIS J. CAMPEAU AE3 VF-74 3

96 JACK M. CARLAN AQF3 VF-74 4

97 DANIEL G. CAVAZOS PRAN VF-74 5

98 WILLIAM D. COLLINS SN VF-74 6

99 JAMES L. CRENSHAW AMH2 VF-74 7

100 MARIO C. CRUGNOLA, JR. AME2 VF-74 8

Carlan's body was unidentified for a time. I was called to look at it. I managed to identify it by a 

not-easily-seen mark on his dungarees.
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Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

101 ROBERT J. DAVIES AEAN VF-74 9

102 PAUL A. DUPERE ADJ3 VF-74 10

103 WALTER T. EADS AE1 VF-74 11

104 JOHN J. FIEDLER AME1 VF-74 12

105 RUSSELL L. FIKE AN VF-74 13

106 HERBERT A. FRYE AMS1 VF-74 14

107 RAMON GARZA AN (AO?) VF-74 15

108 LAWRENCE J. GILBERT AMEAN VF-74 16

109 LARRY E. GRACE AMS3 VF-74 17

110 RUSSELL A. GRAZIER AE3 VF-74 18

111 CHARLES C. GREGORY ATR3 VF-74 19

112 RALPH W. JACOBS ADJAN VF-74 20

113 THOMAS M. KANE AMHAN VF-74 21

114 CHARLES D. KIESER AN VF-74 22

115 JAMES S. MACVICKAR, JR. AQF3 VF-74 23

116 EARLE E. MCAULIFFE, JR. AMH2 VF-74 24

117 BRIAN D. MCCONAHAY ADJAN VF-74 25

118 GEORGE C. MCDONALD ADJ1         VF-74 26

119 GEORGE D. MILLER AQFAN VF-74 27

120 EDWARD A. MINDYAS AEAN VF-74 28

121 JAMES E. NEUMEYER AN VF-74 29

122 WAYNE H. OTT AN VF-74 30

123 DOUGLAS A. POST AN VF-74 31

124 ROBERT A. RHUDA ABH3 VF-74 32 He was awarded a Navy-Marine Corps Life Saving Medal. I wrote it up.

125 RICHARD T. SMITH SN VF-74 33

126 JOHN F. SNOW AMS2 VF-74 34

127 JOHN C. SPIESS AQ1 VF-74 35

128 JOHNNY W. SPIVEY AO3 VF-74 36 In December 2004, Georgia named a bridge after him. It was near

129 ROBERT A. STICKLER AA VF-74 37 Willacoochie, Georgia. Many Forrestal & VF-74 vets attended.

130 NORMAN A. THOMAS YN3 VF-74 38

131 WILLIAM F. THOMPSON AMH1 VF-74 39

132 GREGORY L. WEBB AA VF-74 40

133 EDWARD J. WESSELS AA VF-74 41

134 KERRY D. WISDOM AMHAN VF-74 42 42 VF-74

134 TOTAL
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Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

ORDIE (Aviation Ordnanceman) RECAPITULATION

1 JAMES A. EARICK AO2 VA-106

2 RAYMOND N. PLESH AO2 VA-106

3 CHARLES R. RICH AOAN VA-106 3 from VA-106

4 THOMAS J. DAWSON, JR. AO2 VA-65

5 JOSEPH C. SHARTZER AO2 VA-65 2 from VA-65

6 JULIUS B. HUGES AO3 VF-11

7 FRANK C. MCNELIS, JR. AO2           VF-11

8 HARVEY D. SCOFIELD AOAN VF-11

9 DAVID W. SMITH AOAN VF-11 4 from VF-11

10 JOHNNY W. SPIVEY AO3 VF-74 1 from VF-74

10  total ordies lost

ALPHABETICAL LIST VF-11 VF-74

Name Rate Div. VF-11 cumulative VF-74 cumulative

46 MARVIN J. ADKINS PR2 VF-11 Adk 1 1 0

9 EVERETT A. ALLEN SA S-6 All 1 0

47 GARY J. ARDENEAUX AT3 VF-11 Ard 1 2 0

93 TONEY A. BARNETT ADJ1 VF-74 Barn 2 1 1

33 DENNIS M. BARTON LT VA-46 Bart 2 1

48 ROBERT L. BENNETT AMH2 VF-11 Ben 1 3 1

49 MARK R. BISHOP AQF2 VF-11 Bis 1 4 1

7 JAMES L. BLASKIS SN N Bla 4 1

94 WILLIAM V. BRINDLE AA VF-74 Bri 4 1 2

50 BOBBY J. BROWN AE3 VF-11 Bro 1 5 2

51 JERRY D. BYARS AMS1 VF-11 Bya 1 6 2

95 FRANCIS J. CAMPEAU AE3 VF-74 Cam 6 1 3

96 JACK M. CARLAN AQF3 VF-74 Car 6 1 4

97 DANIEL G. CAVAZOS PRAN VF-74 Cav 6 1 5

1 RAY A. CHATELAIN SN A Cha 6 5
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Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

52 RICHARD D. CLENDENEN AMSAN VF-11 Clen 1 7 5

98 WILLIAM D. COLLINS SN VF-74 Col 7 1 6

53 ROBERT B. COTTON AN VF-11 Cot 1 8 6

99 JAMES L. CRENSHAW AMH2 VF-74 Cre 8 1 7

100 MARIO C. CRUGNOLA, JR. AME2 VF-74 Cru 8 1 8

101 ROBERT J. DAVIES AEAN VF-74 Dav 8 1 9

42 THOMAS J. DAWSON, JR. AO2 VA-65 Daw 8 9

54 JEROLD V. DESPARD AE2 VF-11 Des 1 9 9

23 EDWARD R. DORSEY ADJ3 HS-2 Dor 9 9

55 JOSEPH G. DUGAS ADJ3 VF-11 Dug 1 10 9

102 PAUL A. DUPERE ADJ3 VF-74 Dupe 10 1 10

56 JOHN S. DUPLAGA SN VF-11 Dupl 1 11 10

103 WALTER T. EADS AE1 VF-74 Ead 11 1 11

25 JAMES A. EARICK AO2 VA-106 Ear 11 11

57 JOHN T. EDWARDS ATN2 VF-11 Edw 1 12 11

10 GERALD W. FARRIER ABHC V-1 Far 12 11

3 KENNETH L. FASTH FN E Fas 12 11

104 JOHN J. FIEDLER AME1 VF-74 Fie 12 1 12

105 RUSSELL L. FIKE AN VF-74 Fik 12 1 13

26 HAROLD FONTENOT ADJ1 VA-106 Fon 12 13

24 JONNIE L. FRAIZIER AN HS-2 Fra 12 13

11 GERALD G. FREDRICKSON  AN V-1 Fre 12 13

106 HERBERT A. FRYE AMS1 VF-74 Fry 12 1 14

107 RAMON GARZA AN (AO?) VF-74 Gar 12 1 15

43 ROBERT E. GELLER LT VA-65 Gel 12 15

58 RICHARD H. GIBSON ADJ3 VF-11 Gib 1 13 15

108 LAWRENCE J. GILBERT AMEAN VF-74 Gilb 13 1 16

59 WILLIAM T. GILROY AMS3 VF-11 Gilr 1 14 16

109 LARRY E. GRACE AMS3 VF-74 Grac 14 1 17

110 RUSSELL A. GRAZIER AE3 VF-74 Graz 14 1 18

111 CHARLES C. GREGORY ATR3 VF-74 Gre 14 1 19

5 WILLIAM C. HARTGEN SN G Har 14 19

12 ROBERT L. HASZ ABHAN V-1 Has 14 19

34 RICHARD A. HATCHER AMEAN VA-46 Hat 14 19

60 WILLIAM K. HINCKLEY, JR. AN VF-11 Hin 1 15 19

8 STEPHEN L. HOCK DS2 OE Hoc 15 19
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Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

61 LARRY D. HOLLEY AMH3 VF-11 Hol 1 16 19

62 CALVIN D. HOWISON AE2 VF-11 How 1 17 19

13 PHILIP L. HUDSON AN V-1 Hud 17 19

63 JULIUS B. HUGES AO3 VF-11 Huge 1 18 19

14 DONALD N. HUGO WO1 V-1 Hugo 18 19

112 RALPH W. JACOBS ADJAN VF-74 Jac 18 1 20

64 DONALD W. JEDLICKA ATR3 VF-11 Jed 1 19 20

15 WILLIAM B. JUSTIN AN V-1 Jus 19 20

113 THOMAS M. KANE AMHAN VF-74 Kan 19 1 21

114 CHARLES D. KIESER AN VF-74 Kie 19 1 22

65 JOSEPH KOSIK III AN VF-11 Kos 1 20 22

66 EDWARD L. LABARR AME3 VF-11 Lab 1 21 22

67 WADE A. LANNOM, JR.  SN VF-11 Lan 1 22 22

21 WILLIAM LEE ABEAN V-2 Lee 22 22

4 ROBERT C. LEONBERG EM2 E Leo 22 22

68 JOHN T. LILIA          AN VF-11 Lil 1 23 22

69 ARNOLD E. H. LOHSE AQF3 VF-11 Lohs 1 24 22

70 CHARLES E. LONG AQFAN VF-11 Lon 1 25 22

71 WILLIAM E. LOWE AZ2 VF-11 Low 1 26 22

72 KENNETH W. LOZIER, JR. AMH3 VF-11 Loz 1 27 22

115 JAMES S. MACVICKAR, JR. AQF3 VF-74 Mac 27 1 23

16 RALPH E. MANNING, JR. ADRAN V-1 Man 27 23

116 EARLE E. MCAULIFFE, JR. AMH2 VF-74 McA 27 1 24

117 BRIAN D. MCCONAHAY ADJAN VF-74 McC 27 1 25

118 GEORGE C. MCDONALD ADJ1         VF-74 McD 27 1 26

73 FRANK C. MCNELIS, JR. AO2           VF-11 Mcn 1 28 26

74 WILLIAM V. MCQUADE AMH3       VF-11 Mcq 1 29 26

27 ALLAN R. METZ AN VA-106 Met 29 26

119 GEORGE D. MILLER AQFAN VF-74 Mil 29 1 27

120 EDWARD A. MINDYAS AEAN VF-74 Min 29 1 28

75 HUBERT H. MORGAN PR3 VF-11 Mor 1 30 28

76 LEROY MOSER AE3 VF-11 Mos 1 31 28

121 JAMES E. NEUMEYER AN VF-74 Neu 31 1 29

77 GARY E. NEWBY AE3 VF-11 Newb 1 32 29

78 JAMES E. NEWKIRK AA VF-11 Newk 1 33 29

2 RONALD R. OGRINC FN A Ogr 33 29
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Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

35 THOMAS D. OTT II PRAN VA-46 Ottt 33 29

122 WAYNE H. OTT AN VF-74 Ottw 33 1 30

36 RICHARD L. OWENS AMHC VA-46 Owe 33 30

79 RICHARD T. PINTA AMH3 VF-11 Pin 1 34 30

28 RAYMOND N. PLESH AO2 VA-106 Ple 34 30

37 JOHN C. PODY, II PRAN VA-46 Pod 34 30

80 ERNEST E. POLSTON AMH2 VF-11 Pol 1 35 30

123 DOUGLAS A. POST AN VF-74 Pos 35 1 31

81 ROBERT M. PRIVIECH AE3 VF-11 Pri 1 36 31

82 JOHN M. PRUNER ATN3 VF-11 Pru 1 37 31

124 ROBERT A. RHUDA ABH3 VF-74 Rhu 37 1 32

29 CHARLES R. RICH AOAN VA-106 Ric 37 32

83 JERRY P. ROGERS AMS3 VF-11 Rog 1 38 32

84 DALE R. ROSS AME2 VF-11 Ros 1 39 32

85 JAMES M. RUNNELS AN VF-11 Run 1 40 32

86 HARVEY D. SCOFIELD AOAN VF-11 Sco 1 41 32

44 JOSEPH C. SHARTZER AO2 VA-65 Sha 41 32

87 WILLIAM J. SHIELDS AMH3 VF-11 Shi 1 42 32

17 RICHARD M. SIETZ ABH3 V-1 Sie 42 32

88 DAVID W. SMITH AOAN VF-11 Smid 1 43 32

125 RICHARD T. SMITH SN VF-74 Smir 43 1 33

126 JOHN F. SNOW AMS2 VF-74 Sno 43 1 34

127 JOHN C. SPIESS AQ1 VF-74 Spie 43 1 35

6 NELSON E. SPITLER SN G Spit 43 35

128 JOHNNY W. SPIVEY AO3 VF-74 Spiv 43 1 36

38 GERRY L. STARK LCDR VA-46 Sta 43 36

18 WALTER E. STEELE AN V-1 Stee 43 36

30 WENDELL W. STEWART ADJ2 VA-106 Stew 43 36

129 ROBERT A. STICKLER AA VF-74 Sti 43 1 37

19 KENNETH D. STRAIN ABHAN V-1 Str 43 37

20 ROBERT H. SWAIN ABH2 V-1 Swa 43 37

89 DELTON E. TERRY AN VF-11 Ter 1 44 37

130 NORMAN A. THOMAS YN3 VF-74 Thoma 44 1 38

131 WILLIAM F. THOMPSON AMH1 VF-74 Thomp 44 1 39

90 RICHARD J. VALLONE AE-3 VF-11 Val 1 45 39

22 ROBERT J. VELASQUEZ AN V-2 Vela 45 39
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Name Rate Div./Sqdn   Count by division/squadron

31 JUAN A. VELEZ AN VA-106 Vele 45 39

32 GEORGE E. WALL ATAN VA-106 Wal 45 39

39 HAROLD D. WATKINS AN VA-46 Wat 45 39

132 GREGORY L. WEBB AA VF-74 Web 45 1 40

45 GERALD A. WEHDE AME3 VA-65 Weh 45 40

91 JUDSON A. WELLS, JR. AQF3 VF-11 Wel 1 46 40

92 RICHARD L. WESCOTT ADJ3 VF-11 Wesc 1 47 40

133 EDWARD J. WESSELS AA VF-74 Wess 47 1 41

40 FRED D. WHITE LCDR VA-46 Whi 47 41

134 KERRY D. WISDOM AMHAN VF-74 Wis 47 1 42

41 ROBERT L. ZWERLEIN AN VA-46 Zwe 47 42
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